ORDINANCE No. 189553

* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Metro in the amount of \$50,000 to provide funding to the Center for Intercultural Organizing to form the Southwest Corridor Equity Coalition to implement the Southwest Corridor Equitable Development Strategy (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS) and the Portland Housing Bureau (PHB) co-led the Southwest Corridor Equitable Housing Strategy in anticipation of future light rail transit improvements.
- Council Resolution 37389 adopted the Southwest Corridor Equitable Housing Strategy which is nested within Metro's Southwest Equitable Development Strategy (SWEDS).
- 3. BPS is committed to equitable community engagement within the Southwest Corridor project area, partnering with Metro and community-based organizations to implement an equitable development strategy that benefits low-income, communities of color and/or immigrants and refugees.
- 4. The Center for Intercultural Organizing's mission includes serving low-income households, communities of color and/or immigrants and refugees; they are uniquely positioned to partner with Metro and the City to ensure an equitable development strategy is strongly informed by the lived experiences of those populations.
- 5. BPS will pay \$50,000 to Metro to fund the Center for Intercultural Organizing to colead a Southwest Corridor Equity Coalition with Metro to oversee the implementation of the Southwest Corridor Equitable Development Strategy. Funds are available in the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability FY 2018-2019 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Director of the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS) is hereby authorized to execute an intergovernmental agreement with Metro, in a form substantially similar to the agreement attached as Exhibit A and approved to form by the City Attorney.
- b. Funds for this agreement have been appropriated in FY 2018-19 and the Director of BPS and Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for this agreement chargeable to BPS Cost Object PNCP000001.
- c. The Director of BPS is authorized to execute on behalf of the City amendments to this agreement that change scope, schedule, and budget, but may only execute amendments that increase funding from or other financial risks to the City if the City Council approves an appropriation in a future fiscal year.

d. To the extent it applies, the City Council waives the competitive application process required in FIN 2.04-Budget.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to forward funds for services to continue work that benefits the City. Therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: JUN 1 2 2019

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland

By Deputy

Mayor Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Ryan Curren Date Prepared: May 8, 2019

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 189553 Title

* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Metro in the amount of \$50,000 to provide funding to the Center for Intercultural Organizing to form the Southwest Corridor Equity Coalition to implement the Southwest Corridor Equitable Development Strategy (Ordinance)

56



AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		1	YEAS	NAYS
Start time: Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish		
CONSENT	3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty		
REGULAR	4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	~	
Total amount of time needed:	Wheeler	Wheeler		